works based on surveys of contract work performed (“output based method”).

With effect from 1 January 2021, the Group has changed its accounting policy under
SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and recognised revenue from civil
engineering works based on the proportion of contract costs incurred to-date to the
estimated total contract costs (“input based method”). The Group has determined that input
based method provides a more faithful depiction of the Group’s performance in transferring
control to the customers, as it reflects the Group’s effort incurred to-date relative to the total
inputs expected to be incurred for the construction project.

The change in accounting policy has resulted in a decrease in revenue and
correspondingly, a decrease in the Group’s profit before income tax of approximately
$282,000 during the financial year ended 31 December 2021 and has been applied
retrospectively. The effect of the restatements on previously reported amounts are
summarised below.

  Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As previously
reported

31.12.2020

Adjustments

31.12.2020
As restated
31.12.2020

  $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Trade and other receivables  10,143 (33) 10,110

Contract assets  - 2,585 2,585

Contract liabilities  - 439 439

Accumulated losses  (13,304) 2,113 (11,191)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported

Financial Year
Ended

31.12.2020

Adjustments
31.12.2020

As restated
Financial

Year Ended
31.12.2020

  $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue  23,954 1,221 25,175

11 | P a g e

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

2. Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.3 Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing the condensed interim financial statements, management has made
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies
and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may
differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting